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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
SW/S Beaumont Avenue, 380/330° S of the ¢/l
Hubner Avenue | *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(221 & 223 Beaumont Avenue)
1% Election District - *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

[* Council District o
| *  Cases Nos., 06-065-A 8{ 06-057-A
Martha Brassard "
Petitioner ¥

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for
Variance filed by Martha Brassard, owner of the subject two adjacent properties known as 2l21 and
223 Beamont Avenue. Since the properties are owned by the same person and are located adjacent
to one another, the two cases were heard contemporanet;usly. In Case No. (05-057-A, the Petitioner
requests a variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltiﬁmre County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum required 55 feet for a proposed
single-tamily dwelling to be known as 223 Beaumont Avenue. In Case No. 05-065-A, the
Petitioner requests similar relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit an existing
dwelling (221 Beaumont Avenue) on a 50-foot wide Tot in lieu of the minimum required lot width
of 55 feet. The subject properties and requested relief are more particularly described on the site
plan submitted 1n each case, which was accepted into evidence and respectively marked as
Petitioner’s Exhibits 1.
Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request was Martha Brassard,
property c;vmer* Appearing as interested citizens/Protestants were Eric Hines and his wife, Jeanni

Barget, adjacent property owners, and Judy Skoinick, Fran Stermer, Ora Renehan, Charles Knutson

- and Linda Kelly, all nearby residents of the area. It 1s also to be noted that a Petition signed by
' numerous residents of the area in opposition to the request was recetved from the Protestants and

- marked into evidence as Protestants’ Exhibit 3.
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Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject adjacent parcels are located
on the southwest side of Beaumont Avenue, between Maxwelton Drive and Hubner Avenue in the
Oak Crest community of Catonsville. The properties are identified as Lots 53 and 34 of the
subdivision known as Shatz Brothers, which was recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore
County in 1929. As 1s often the case with older subdivisions, these lots were laid out and platted
prior to the first set of zoning regulations in Baltimore County (1945) and do not meet current
width requirements. In this regard, each of the subject lots contains a gross area of 7,400 sq.ft.,
more or less zoned D.R.5.5, and is 50’ wide by 148’ deep. As shown on the site plan marked as
Petitioner’s Exhibit(s) 1, Lot 53 is improvéd with a 1) story, single-family dwelling, known as
221 Beaum{jmt Avenue, and a garage. The adjacent lot (Lot 54) (223 Beaumont Avenue) is
presently un}mproved and has been used over the years as a side yard for the dwelling lot and an
area for the neighborhood children.to play. The Petitioner purchased both lots in February 2004
and 1s desirous of developing the unimproved lot with a single-family dwelling. Testimony
indicated that the dwelling lot 1s currently leased to a tenant; however, upon completion of the new
home, that lot will be sold. Ms. Brassard testified that‘ she grew up 1n the neighborhood and that
she is building the new home forr her ailing parents. However, in the event her parents do not move
to the property, she will reside in the new dwelling. In no event will the new dwelling be leased.

. The Petitioner filed the instant Petitions seeking recognition that these are two sepafate
building lots so as to allow development of the unimproved lot as proposed. As to Lot 33, variance
reliet 1S Ileéessary to approve the subject property as an undersized lot (width) and to legitimize the
existing dwelling known as 223 Beaumont Avenue. As to Lot 54, variance relief 1s requested to
approve a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet and to approve the subject property as
an undersized lot for a proposed single-family dwelling. In this regard, the Petitioner originally
proposed to construct a two-story dwelling, 30° x 36" in dimension. However, in response to

comments received from the Office of Planning, the site plan was amended and the width of the

proposed dwelling reduced to allow for a wider driveway. As shown on the amended plan, the




Petitioner now proposes a 1%-story dwelling, 27” x 36’ in dimension. 1t 1s to be noted that the

proposed dwelling will meet all front, side and rear setback requirements.

The residents who appeared and signed the Petition in opposition to the request contend
that a grant of the variance would negatively atfect the neighborhood and the value of the homes
therein. In addition, they are strongly opposed to leasing homes as rental units, and expressed
concerns regarding an already deficient parking situation in the (jak Crest community. They
indicated that many of the homes were built long ago, prior to the arrival of the automobile and
lacked provisions for ofi-street parking. In addition, the issue of zoning merger was raised. In this
regard, the Protestants submitted a copy of the Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation
Real Property Report, marked as Protestant’s Exhibit 2, which denotes that the two lots are not
assessed setparately,, but rather assessed as one. MWhile this may be evidence of a “zoning merger,”
perhaps by a previous owner, I de not find that this alone shows evidence of the prior or current
" owner’s intent to merge the lots. The Petitioner submitted as an exhibit a copy of her deed, which

provided separate legal descriptions for Lots 53 and 54.

The issue of “zoning merger” was addressed by the Court of Appeals in its decision

the case of Remes v. Montgomery Co., 387, Md. 52 (2005). Briefly, the Court restricted property
rights, senkdin'g shock waves through the real estate development community when 1t announced
the Doctrine of Zoning Merger to deny building on undersized lots of record. Judge Cathell noted
that there is a national effort by counties to restrict undersized parcels, especially where the owner
hasp contiguous undersized parcels. He iﬁdicated that the doctrine of zoning merger “...generally
prohibits the use of individual sub-standard parcels of contiguous parcels have been, at any
relevant time, in the same ownership and at the time of that ownership, the combined parcel was
not sub-standard. In other words, if several contiguous parcels, each of which do not comply with
present zoning, are in single ownership, and as combined, the single parcel is usable without
violating zoniﬁg provisions, one of the separate nonconforming parcels may not then or thereafter

be considered nonconforming, nor may a variance be granted for that separate parcel.”




In this case, however, the adjacent lots have not been merged from a zoning standpoint.
There has never been an accessory structure on Lot 54 or intent to treat the common lot line
between the lots as if 1t did not exist. Moreover, the unimproved parcel (Lot 54) was never used in
service or accessory to the dwelling lot (Lot 33).

This Commission has regularly found that undersized lots created before zoning was

imposed in the County are unique in a zoning sense and satisfy the tests of Cromwell v. Ward, 102

Md. App. 691 (19935). The impact of after-applied zoning on existing undersized lots is different
from the impact on other lots in the neighborhood that were created in accordance with zoning
regulations. | Wi_ll grant the variance requested as I find special circumstances or conditions exist
that are peculiar to the land which is the subject of the variance. Each lot is 50 feet wide as laid
out in the Land Record subdivision created prior to the imposition of zoning on the property. As a
result, these- lots are impacted by the new regulations in a different way from the impact on lots in

, Subdivisioné laid out after the D.R. regulations were imposed. I further find that strict comphance
with the zoning regulations would result in a practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. The
Petitioner would like to build a new home on the now vacant lot which she cannot do if the
Petitions are denied.

I further find that no increase in residential density beyond that otherwise allowed by
the zoning regulations will result by granting these variance. Each lot exceeds the minimum lot
size of 6,000 sq.f1. required by the D.R.5.5 regulations. As indicated above, I find that the request
fits the pattern of development in the neighborhood and will mot adversely impact the surrounding
locale and meets the spirit and intent of Section 307 for relief to be granted.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the pmpeﬁ;y(s) and public hearing on these

I ﬂ Petitions ﬁeld, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

! this ézw day of October 2005 that the Petition for Variance filed in Case No. 06-057-A seeking

&elief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a

'y

lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum required 55 feet for a proposed dwelling to be known as




223 Beaumont Avenue, in accordance with amended Pefitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby

]

"GRANTED:; and,
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance filed in Case No. 06-065-A,

seeking relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a ot width of 50 feet in lieu of
the minimum required 35 feet for the existing dwelling known as 221 Beaumont Avenue on Lot
53, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and 1s hereby GRANTED, subject to the

following restrictions:

I) The Petitioner may apply for her bulding permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time 1s at her own risk until the 30-day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and
this Order is reversed, the relief granted-herein shall be rescinded.

"2) The proposed dwelling shall be constructed substantially in accordance
with the building elevation drawings to be submitted for review and
approval by the Office of Planning, as set forth in their amended
comments dated September 21, 2005, a copy of which is attached hereto
and made a part hereof.

3) When applying tor any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case
and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order

Zomng g om

m13310ner«j
WIW:bjs _ ‘for Baltimore County
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IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE

THE APPLICATION OF

MARTHA BRASSARD * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
LEGAL OWNER/PETITIONER

FOR VARIANCE RELIEF ¥ OF

ON THE PROPERTIES LOCATED
AT 221 BEAUMONT AVENUE  * BALTIMORE COUNTY
AND 223 BEAUMONT AVENUE

sk

115" ELECTION DISTRICT * CASE NO.: 06- OS?‘A
11°" COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT AND - -
* CASE NO.: 06-065-A
* % * * * % ¥ % * ¥ *
ORDER OF DISMISSAL

{ This matter comes to the Board of Appeals by way of appeals filed by

IPeople’s Counsel for Baltimore County, under the date of November 18, 2005, from
| the decisions of the Zoning Commissioner's Orders, dated October 26, 2005.

| WHEREAS, the Board is in receipt of a Notice of Voluntary Dismissal
| |Without Prejudice of Petitions for Variance which was filed on August 10, 2006, by
|

IDino C. La Fiandra, Esquire, on behalf of Martha Brassard, Petitioner, in the above-
1 '

captioned matter (a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof); and

~ WHEREAS, Counsel for the Petitioner has requested 1n their Petition that the |
Petition for Variances in case no. 06-057-A and 06-065-A be voluntarily dismissed,
without prejudice, pursuant to Rule 3(b)(2) of the Board of Appéals; |
| IT IS ORDERED this /075 day of QL_A?M 2006, by the County
{{Board of Appeals of Baltimore County that the Petitions for Variances, in case no.
1106-057-A and 06-065-A, be and are hereby: WITHDRAWN and DISMISSED.,

without prejudice, rendering any and all relief granted by the Zoning Commissioner

PPEALS

L L @g’

KRobert W. Witt

in these matters to be null and void.

P
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
SW /S Beaumont Avenue, 380/330° S of
¢/1 Hubner Avenue | * BOARD OF APPEALS
(221.& 223 Beaumont Avenue
1st Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

1st Council District P :
* Case Nos. 06-065-A & 06-057-A

Martha Brassard
Petitioner *
o % . % * % r 3 * -3 +* +& * * *

. NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE
OF PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE

" Petitioner, Martha Brassard, by and through Dino C. La Fiandra and Whiteford, Taylor
& Preston, LLP, hereby voluntarily dismisses the above-referenced Petitions for Variance.

Pursuant to Rule 3(b)(2) of Board of Appeals, said voluntary dismissal is without prejudice.

Respectfully submltted

Dated: August 10, 2006 . O/‘M—O /&LM

Dino C. La Fiandra, Esq.
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP
400 Court Towers

210 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

(410) 832-2000

Attorney for Martha Brassard

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 10th day of August, 2006, a copy of the

foregoing Notice of Voluntary Dismissal was mailed to:

Office of the People’s Counsel of Baltimore County
508 Fairmont Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21286 .,-7
./ww ' C@J

Dino C. La Fiandra

1691473

BALTIMORE COUNTY
BOARD OF APPEALS




Petiton for Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property locatedat 2 2 7 &“ﬂaﬁa—-:, ARQ...
which is presently zoned ___ D/’ ~ &,

This Petition shall be filed mqith the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part

hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section (S) | * i _
- 1502, 3.¢.] perwid @ Propose(

S f"\t/‘lf_ ‘Cﬂ»’h-t:‘y jwe//;hj W}J«L 4 M:h:’miiiﬁ {0+ w"‘g‘!{ ) -F co {L‘_‘ .
};ﬁ'L\, G‘Q +£L€.» ;m'}h:%um.‘_ reiu;'.f'p CC ‘ﬁ-t, ,

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship
or practical difficulty)

1 Racr el a(‘i-ﬁ-?w(& (See atbed ol >

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. |
[, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 2oning
regutations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. | 1

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the Renalties of
perjury, that t/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition. -

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
| MARTHA _T5RASSACD
Name - Type or Print : Name - Type pr Print
Signature Signature
Address Teiephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: [2Y LIHf7e 0hs Aoe.  YY 3838 -6F=20
Address Teiephone No.

| M ~A YEEY
Name - Type or Print ity State ip Code
X | ~ Representative to be Contacted: |

Lunaturg
| Se < F} .L.K_;_' €
Name
Telephone No. Address | Telephone No,
State Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
. UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING _

Date R/, /pn ¢ B

Reviewed By




223 Beaumont, Catonsville, Marvland 21228

A. The first step requires the petitioner 10 prove, to the satisfaction of the hearing officer, that the
property whereon structures are to be placed (or uses conducted) is unique, unusual, and different
from the surrounding properties such that the uniqueness causes the zoning provision to impact more
on the subject property than on the surrounding properties.

What is unique, unusual, and different about 223 Beaumont from the
surrounding properties is that this is the only lot in this subdivision which was
not built upon prior to the zoning change requiring lots to be 33 feet wide.

B. The second step of the test requires that the petitioner must demonstrate that strict compliance with
the BCZR would result in either practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. The Court of Special
Appeals in Anderson v. Board of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28, stated:

2. To provide practical difficulty for an area variance, the following criteria must be met:

1) Whether strict compliance with requirement would unreasonably prevent the use of the
property for a permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome.

1) The property was platted as a viable, buildable lot at the same time the rest
of this subdivision was platted and recorded with Baltimore County.
Conformance with current zoning would result in rendering the lot
unbuildable, which is its permitted purpose.

i1) Whether the grant would be substantial injustice to applicant, as well as other property
owners in district, or whether a lesser relaxation than that applied for would give substantial
relief.

11} Denying a building permit on this vacant lot would establish a precedent
rendering all other lots in the area unbuildable in the event there should
ever be a need to re-build on a property owner’s lot. There is no lesser
relaxation which could be applied for to achieve relief. This would be a
substantial injustice to the applicant and all other property owners in this
neighborhood.

1i1) Whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed
and public safety and welfare secured.

iii) Allowing the 50 foot width would not alter side, front, or rear set back
requirements. This would result in a 30 foot wide house, consistent with
the other homes in this neighborhood. The spirit of the ordinance will be
observed and public safety and welfare secured.

o5 7
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223 Beaumont, Catonsville, Marvland 21228 (continued

C.

No increase in residential density beyond that allowed by the BCZR shall be permitted.

No increase in residential density beyond that allowed by the BCZR will result
from this variance being granted.

. The relief requested must be in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of height, area, parking, or

sign regulations.

The relief will be in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of height, area,
parking, and sign regulations.

And only in such manner as to grant relief without substantial injury to public health, safety, and
general welfare.

Granting relief will result in NO injury to public health, safety, and welfare.

FOST
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ZONING DESCRIPTION

Zoning Description For 223 Beaumont Avenue

Beginning at a point on the Southwest side of Beaumont
Avenue, which is 40 feet wide at a distance of 330 feet
southeast of the centerline of the nearest improved
intersecting street Hubner Avenue which is 40 feet wide.
Being Lot #54 1n the subdivision known as Shatz Brothers
as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #8, Folio# 39,
containing 7,400 square feet. Also known as 223
Beaumont Avenue and located in the 1* Election District,
1** Councilmanic District. |

H#Hos7
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| Zoning Commissioner's Of-
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NOTICE OF 2ONING - |
HEARING d_

i
A
The Zaning Commissione!

of .mm_ﬂﬂua County, by m_._.’
thotity of the Zoning Act

and Regufations of Baitl-

more County will hold a

public hearing in Towson,

Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:
Case: #06-057-A

593 Beaumont Avenne !
Siwest side of Beaumontit
Avenue, 330 feet s/east ot
centerine  of  Hubner
Avenue

15t Ejection District

1st Councilmanic District
Legal Owner(s): Martha Brassard
Varianeg: 1o permit a pro-
posed single family dwell-
ing with a mitmum lat
width of 50 fest in lieu of
the minimum required 5%
feet. -

Heating: Monday, Sep-
1embar 26, 2005 a1 11:00
a.m1. I Room 407, County
Courts  Bullding, 401
Bnsley n:E:EJ._.nﬁE.
21204, .

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, I
Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County

NOTES: {1} Hearings are
Handicapped Enﬁma__ﬁ
for special actommoda-
vigns Please Contact the

_.__;-_._ I P ——

fice at (410) 887-4386. |
(2) For information con-!
cerning the Flie and/or
Hearing, Contact the Zon-
ing Review Office at (410) _
f

1 8g7-3391. |
 9/132 Sept. 8 66095

&J..l_ll. L

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

i B 2004,

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of ‘ sueeessiveweekd, the first publication appearing

on Q\@ 2005 .

The Jeffersonian
d Arbutus Times
1 Catonsville Times
J Towson Times
3 Owings Mills Times
J NE Booster/Reporter
3 North County News

4

| E&@?\\x

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: O{-O57-A

Petitioner/Developer:

[YUAZTHA BIASSAD

Date Ot Hearing/Closing: 9/26«/)5’

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at____ PR3 PBEAUMONT AVE Nuk
This sign(s) were posted on 204
( onth, Day, ear)
Smcere]y,

Mamn Ogle
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)
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APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST

CASE NO. 06-057-A

273 |
721 BEAUMONT AVENUE
/" ELECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 11/18/05

ATTACHMENT ~ (Plan to accompany Petition — Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1)
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APPEAL SIGN POSTING RE

CASE NO. 06-057-A

223 -
221 BEAUMONT AVENUE

/*”ELECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 11/18/05

ATTACHMENT — (Plan to accompany Petition — Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1)

#***COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATION=***

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

TO:  Baltimore County Board of Appeals
400 Washington Avenue, Room 49
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Kathleen Bianco
Administrator

CASE NO.: 06-057-A
LEGAL OWNER: MARTHA BRASSARD

This is to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted conspicuously on the property .
located at: 223

22CBEAUMONT AVENUE 002 &/ /3/

_--i—---_-----#ﬂ—---‘---_-------ﬂl-----—----—li---------lll--------_---‘--‘--l-------_-----hiﬁ-------ﬁ-------d-------

The sign was posted on / / Zw_? , 2006.

(Sig?ﬁ}/e ign Poster)

T

(Print Name)
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Department of Permits a .

Development Management

Baltimore County

é’%} |

James T. Smith, Jr, County Execulive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Direcrors Office
Councy Oflice Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marviand 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

August 9, 2005

!
t

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, wiil hold a public heanng in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: '

CASE NUMBER: 06-057-A |
223 Beaumont Avenue f
S/west side of Beaumont Avenue, 330 feet s/east of centerline of Hubner Avenue
18! Election District — 1% Councilmanic DlStl’ICtl

Legal Owner: Martha Brassard

| Variance to permit a proposed single family dwelling with a minimum lot width of 50 feet in lieu

of the minimum reqmred 55 feet.

Hearing: Monday, September 26, 2005 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Buﬂdmg
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

Wf Udooes

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm | ,1

C: Martha Brassard, 724 White Oaks Avenue Baltimore 21228

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 10,
2005.

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386. |

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonliine.info

Printad on Recycied Paper I




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, September 8, 2005 issue - Jeftersonian

Please forward billing to:
Martha Brassard - 443-538-6820

724 White Oaks Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21228

il i, il

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

—

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a pubiic heanng in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as foliows: f |

CASE NUMBER: 06-057-A

223 Beaumont Avenue

S/west side of Beaumont Avenue 330 feet s/east of centerhne of Hubner Avenue
18! Election: District — 15! Councilmanic District

Legal Owner. Martha Brassard

Variance to permit a proposed single family dwelling with a minimum lot width of 50 feet in lieu
of the minimum required 55 feet.

Hearing: Monday, September 26, 2005 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
osley Avenue, Towson 21204 |

~ WILLIAM J WISEMAN 11| |
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




Department of Permits 1’

Development Management Baltimore County

Director’s Office
Counrty Oftice Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Fimathy M. Kotroco, Director

August 3, 2005
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-057-A

223 Beaumont Avenue

S/west side of Beaumont Avenue, 330 feet s/east of centerline of Hubner Avenue
1%! Election District ~ 1% Councilmanic District

Legal Owner; Martha Brassard

Variance to permlt a proposed single famlly dwelling with a minimum lot width of 50 feet in lieu
of the minimum required 55 feet.

Rearing: Friday, September 16, 2005 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,

%OE ey Avenue Towson 21204

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim
C: Martha Brassard, 724 White Oaks Avenue, Baliimore 21228

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 1,
2005.

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILLE AND/OR HEARING CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

]€9 Printed on HRecycled Papar




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, September 1, 2005 lssue - Jeffersonian

Please forward biiling to: -
Martha Brassard 443-538-6820
724 White Oaks Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21228

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as foliows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-057-A

223 Beaumont Avenue

S/west side of Beaumont Avenue, 330 feet s/east of centerline of Hubner Avenue
1! Election District — 1% Counciimanic District

Legal Owner: Martha Brassard

Variance to 'ﬁpermit a proposed single family dwelling with a minimum lot width of 50 feet in lieu
of the minimum required 55 feet.

Hearing: Friday, September 16, 2005 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
#01 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J WISEMAN 1l
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. |
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR Z_ON\NG HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
" general public/neighboring property owners relative o’ property - whith 18" tHe '§ltject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation In the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising Is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Néws paper Adverlising:

ltem Number or Case Number: e~ o057~ ﬂ
Petitioner: AMARTIHA Q@Sﬁ@}' . _ _ e
Address or Location: X223 7364::.;;.:. Ato~T A VE {34 /‘JQ-IMQ 2 ) R24

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: M&fi"J‘rb’-} D 245832
Address: _ZXY LHiTe oALs AL,

Beth, wid 2122

el

Telephone Number: (ﬁ/l- S 38 &F20

———

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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(ﬂauntg Board of Appeals of Baltimare County

OLD COURTHQUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

Hearing Room —- Room 48
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenie

March 1, 2006

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

CASE #;: 06-065-A IN THE MATTER OF: MARTHA BRASSARD - Legal Owner
221 Beaumont Avenue 1% E; 1 C

and

CASE #: 06-057-A IN THE MATTER OF: MARTHA BRASSARD - Legal Owner
223 Beaumont Avenue 1% E; 1¥C

10/26/2005~ Z.C.’s Decision in which requested variance relief for 221
Beaumont Avenue and 223 Beaumont Avenue was
GRANTED with restrictions.

ASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY, MAY 9, 2006 at 10:00 a.m.

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the

advisability of retaining an attorney.

Please refer to the Board’s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code.

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be
in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board’s Rules. No postponements will be granted
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(¢c).

If you have a disability requiring special acconunodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to

hearing date.

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

o Appellant
Legal Owner /Petitioner

Mr. and Mrs. Eric Hines
Judy Skolmk

Fran Sterner

Ora Renchan

Charles Knutson

Linda Kelley

William J, Wiseman III /Zoning Commissioner
Pat Keller, Planning Dhrector
Timothy M. Kotroce, Director /PDM

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper

: Office of People’s Counsel

: Martha Brassard
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Qounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

Hearing Room — Room 48

Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue
May 3, 2006

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT

CASE #: 06-065-A IN THE MATTER OF: MARTHA BRASSARD - Legal Owner
221 Beaumont Avenue 1% E; 1¥C
and
CASE #: 06-057-A IN THE MATTER OF: MARTHA BRASSARD - Legal Owner

223 Beaumont Avenue 1*E;1*C

10/26/2005— Z.C.’s Decision in which requested variance relief for 221
Beaumont Avenue and 223 Beaumont Avenue was
GRANTED with restrictions.
which was scheduled to be heard on 5/09/06 has been POSTPONED at the request of Counsel fnr Petitioner, without
objection by Deputy People’s Counsel; and has been

REASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, AUGUST 24, 2006 at 10:00 a.m.,

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the

advisability of retaining an attorney.

-—

Please refer to the Board’s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code.

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be
in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board’s Rules. No postponements will be granted

within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2{c}).

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to
hearing date.

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator
C: Appellant : Office of People’s Counsel
Counsel for Legal Owner /Petitioner . Dino C. La Fiandra, Esquire
Legal Owner /Petitioner . Martha Brassard

Mr. and Mrs. Eric Hines
Judy Skoinik

Fran Sterner

Ora Renehan

Charles Knutson

Linda Kelley

William J. Wiseman 1II /Zoning Commissioner
Pat Keller, Planning Director
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM

Printed with Soybean fnk
on Hecycled Paper
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Baltimore County

* Department of Permits an'

Development Managemcnt

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Oftice Building
{11 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

September 19, 2005

Martha Brassard
724 White Oaks Avenue
Baitimore, Maryland 21228

Dear Ms. Brassard:
RE: Case Number: 06-057-A, 223 Beaumont Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 1, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
- approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. Alt comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,-but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any quest:ons please do not hesitate o contact
the commenting agency. S

Very truly yours, 2 Q ;

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C. People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

55
| J Printed on Recycled Paper
|
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND  op 91 7005

"#‘1‘_.,:1:',.?' ..r-:-h;--:ng

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 21, 2005
Department of Permits and
Development Management
FROM: Arnoid F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
- Darector, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: 223 Beaumont Avenue
INFORMATION:

{tem Number:ﬂ

Petitioner:

Zoning:

6-057 (see case 6-063) (revised comments)
Martha Brassard

DR 3.5

Requested Action: Varance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request subject to the following

conditions:

1. The petitioner’s lot is an undersized lot and therefore the approval of a dwelling on this
Iot is subject to the requirements of Section 304 of the BCZR (Use of Undersized Single-

Family

Lots). An application for approval of an undersized lot should be submutted prior

to the issuance of any building permits for the subject lot.

2. The petitioner should be advised that a 2-story dwelling might not be appropriate in
relation to existing dwellings in the neighborhood. The petitioner’s plat shows 3 existing
dwellings. None of those dwellings have 2 stories. Dwellings 219, 225 Beaumont Ave.
are 1-story dwellings while 221 Beaumont is a 1%2-story dwelling. When an undersized
lot application is submitted, building elevation drawings that show the architectural
design of the proposed dwelling should be submitted.

3. The words “proposed 2 story frame™ should be omitted from the site plan accompanying
the subject variance.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dennis Wertz at

410-887-3480.

WADEVREVW.ACW-057revised.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: . Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, I1I

Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT:;
INFORMATIO

Item Number:

223 Beaumont Avenue

&gh ee case 6-0635)

Martha Brassard

Petitioner:
Zoning: DRSS
Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

DATE: September 6, 2005

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner’s request and recommends denial for the

tollowing reasons:

1. The petitioner’s lot is an undersized lot and therefore the approval of a dwelling on this
lot is subject to the requirements of Section 304 of the BCZR (Use of Undersized Single-

Family Lots).

2. The petitioner should submit an application for approval of an undersized lot.

3. The petitioner should also be advised that a 2-story dwelling might not be appropriate in
relation to existing dwellings in the neighborhood. The petitioner’s plat shows 3 existing
dwellings. None of those dwellings have 2 stories. Dwellings 219, 225 Beaumont Ave.
are [-story dwellings while 221 Beaumont is a 1'%-story dwelling. When an undersized

lot application is submitted, the petitioner should include building elevation drawings that
show the architectural design of the proposed dwelling.

4. Show parking and driveway locations for existing and proposed dwellings.

For further information concerning the matters

410-887-3480.

WADEVREWVW.ACW-057.doc

stated here in, please contact Dennis Wertz at




Prepared by:

Division Chief:

AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREVZACG-057 doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY; MARYLAND ..t o .

-----

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIR‘C}WENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT .

TO: Tim Kotroco

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley
DATE: September 2, 2005

QUBJECT: Zoning Items # See List Below

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of Angust R, 2005

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comyments on the following zoning items: |

06-048
06-050
06-051

=

06-059
06-064
06-063
06-066

Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens, Glenn Shaffer, Bruce Seeley

S ADeveoord\ZAC-8-8-05NC doc

—— AT i W ey ——T  ——
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor
Michael S, Steele, Lt. Governor

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

. Admimstratian
Maryland Department of Transportatfon

Date: épr C 5_3

Ms. Kristen Matthews . RE:
Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1S not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-matl at (lgredlein{@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 4 AL

Steven D. Foster, Chief

Engimmeerning Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number 1s
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Streer Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 « www.marylandroads.com




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: . Timothy M. Kotroco, Director | DATE: August 10, 2005
' Department of Permits & Development
Management
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
- For August 135, 2005
item Nos. , 047,048, 052, 053, 054,
0353, 056,@058, 064, 065, and 066

_ The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-08102005.doc
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QItiﬁmre County

Fire Department

James T. Smith, Jr.. County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 August 3, 2005
Mail Stop #1105

— 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryvland 21204

RN

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Distribution Meeting of: August 8, 2005

Item \WNo.: 044, 045, 046, 047, 048, 049, 050, 051, 052, 053, 054, 055, 056,
057, 058, 059, 060, 061, 062, 063, 064, 065 and 066.

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or 1incorporated into the final plans for the property.

- 1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

] Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-48810

MS-1102F

| I ' '

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Q]C{) Prirteq on Recycled Paper




INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director
Department of Permits and Development Management

FROM: S$.G. Samuel Moxley
Councilman, First District

SUBJECT: 221 & 223 Beaumont Avenue, Zoning Case 06-065-A and 06-057-A

DATE: 11/4/2005

I recently received a copy of decision by the Zoning Commissioner granting variances of lot
widths in the Oakcrest community of the First District.

I am very concerned by the rulings considering the strong opposition from the community and
what little evidence of support offered by the applicant. In fact, it seems the zoning
commissioner argued and decided the case. -

I would appreciate your thoughts on this case. Addttionally, I have copied the Director of

Planning to get his feedback. Perhaps, there is something that needs to be addressed legislatively
to avoid similar decisions. -

SGM:bes

CC. Arnold “Pat” Keller
Peter “Max” Zimmerman
Tom Quirk




Department of Permits an’

Development Management

S5t

Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Interoffice Correspondence

DATE: . November 22, 2005
TO: The Honorable S. G. Samuel Moxley

FROM: Timothy M Kotroco, Director
Permits & Development Management

SUBJECT: 221 & 223 Beaumont Avenue, Zoning Case 06-065-A and 06-057-A

-----ﬂ-ﬂ-ﬁ—-h-i-—--r—-—-h------—-—-—--H---ﬁ—-—ﬂ---.——--ﬂ-—--.----—-——.--—--.-_q-.--------------ﬂ---n---h-h_‘—--“

Thank you for your memo dated 11/4/05 and kindly accept this memo in response to your
inquiry. I have pulled these files and reviewed both decisions of the Zoning Commissioner.
As you know, I occupied the position of Deputy Zoning Commissioner for 12 years and
had approved many variances similar to these during my tenure. I would not want to pass
judgment on the decision of the Zoning Commissioner given that I was not present at the
hearing and was not able to assess the evidence presented or the veracity of the witnesses
who testified. I will point out that the recommendation of the Office of Planning was to
“not oppose” the granting of these variances. This was a revised comment, as their
original recommendation was to deny the request. Obviously, the Petitioner must have
altered their application which allowed the Planning Office to change their position. I trust
that any citizen aggrieved by this decision will avail themselves of their opportunity to file
an appeal. |

I am available to your office should you wish to ?iscuss this matter in more detail.

|
Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

- I




BALTIMORE COUNTY
" MARYLAND

JAME!. " SMITH, JR. €h WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III

County E zcutive October 24: 2005 Zoning Commirsionar

Ms. Martha Brassard
724 V'hite Qaks Avenue
Bai:iriore, Maryland 21228

RE: PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE
SE/S Beaumont Avenue, 380/330° S of the ¢/l Hubner Avenue
(221 & 223 Beaumont Avenue)
1® Election District — 1™ Council District
Martha Brassard -- Petitioner ... . |
- Cases Nos. 06-065-A and 06-057-A

Dear 1 4s. Brassard:

-+ -
i 1L A 1TOYDY T 1L I TSIOT wELE | wl v LA ALY L AU LT TR,

-

The P :titions for Variance have granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

~ Inthe event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorablc, any party may file an
appea. to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further
inforn ation on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Mariy .ement office at 887-3391.

Very gfuly yo

J.
WIW: 948 | for Baltimore County

EMAN, I

cc: - .Mr. & Mrs. Eric Hines
225 Beaumont Avenue, Catonsville, Md. 21228

Ms. Judy Skolnik, 222 Beaumont Avenue, Catonsville, Md. 21228
vs. Fran Sterner, 242 Glenmore Avenue, Catonsville, Md. 21228

-.vs. Ora Renehan, 306 Glenmore Avenue, Catonsville, Md. 21228
r. Charles Knutson, 404 N. Beechwood Avenue, Catonsville, Md. 21228
|A4s. Linda Kelley, 1009 Cloverlea Road, T n, Md. 21204

- Office of Planning; People's Counsel; File

Couuty‘ Courts Building { 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 j Fax 410-887-3468




PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
'+ People's Counsel

mmore County, Marylan”

OFFRICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Old CourtHouse
400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

410-887-2188
Fax;: 410-823-4236

November 18, 2005 CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel

RECEIVED
%OV 1 8 200

Timothy Kotroco, Director
Department of Permits and
Development Management

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Hand-delivered PGW-

Re: PETITION FOR VARIANCE

SW/S Beaumont Avenue, 380°/330° S of the ¢/l of Hubner Avenue
(221 & 223 Beaumont Avenue)
1" Election & 1% Councilmanic Districts
Martha Brassard- Petifichers. _
Case No.: 06-065-AX & 06-057-A

Dear Mr. Kot;oco: .

Please enter an appeal by the People’s Counsel for Baltimore County to the County
Board of Appeals from the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated October 26, 2005 by

the Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner in the above-entitled case

Please forward copies of any papers pertinent to the appeal as necessary and appropriate.

PMZ/CSD/rmw

Very truly yﬂuré,

?@ﬂ 1 ‘0(211444%

Peter Max Zimmerman
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Y gﬁ/
Carole S. Demikio
Deputy People’s Counsel

CC: Ms. Martha Brassard




Department of Permits ang.

Development Management Baltimore County

Director’s Othce
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 ¢ Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

December 20, 2005

Ms. Martha Brassard

' 724 White Qaks Avenue

Baltimore, Maryland 21228

Dear Ms. Brassard:
RE: Case No.: 06-057-A, 223 Beaumont Avenue

Please be advised that an afspeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this office on
Novemberl8, 2005 by the Office of People’s Counsel. All materials relative to the case have been
forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board).

It you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly interested
parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attormey of record, it is your
responsibility to notify your client.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the Board at
410-887-3180.

Sincerely,

LAL bl e

Timothy Kotroco

Director
)
TK :ra E@EE ME.
c: William J. Wiseman III, Zoning Commissioner " DEC 27 2005
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM
People's Counsel BALTIMORE COUNTY
Office of Planming BOARD OF APPEALS

Mr. & Mrs. Eric Hines, 225 Beaumont Avenue, Catonsville, MD 21228
Ms. Judy Skolnik, 222 Beaumont Avenue, Catonsville, MD 21228

Ms. Fran Sterner, 242 Glenmore Avenue, Catonsviile, MD 21228

Ms. Ora Renehan, 306 Glenmore Avenue, Catonsville, MD 21228

Mr. Charles Knutson, 404 N. Beechwood Avenue, Catonsville, MD 21228
Ms. Linda Kelley, 1009 Cloverlea Road, Towson, MD 21204

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recyciad Paper




) .  APPEAL

Petition for Variance
223 Beaumont Avenue
SW/S Beaumont Avenue, 380/330° S of the ¢/l of Hubner Avenue
15" Election District, 1% Councilmanic District
Martha Brassard - Petitioner

i

Case No.: 06-057-A

~'v"f Petition for Special Hearing (August 1, 2005)
\/ Zoniﬁg Description of Property
\/ Notice of Zoning Hearing (August 3, 2005)
% V/ Request from Petitioner via fax to reschedule hearing (August 9, 2005)
| / Corrected Notice of Zoning Hearing (August 9, 2005)
%erﬁification of Publication (September 8, 2005)
I I/Certificate of Posting (September 10, 2005) by Martin Ogle
Antry of Appearance by PeOpIe’s'Counse! (August 5, 2005)
. Petitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet

v rProtestant(s) Sign-In Sheet ™
| None in File

-'/ Citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet -

. w7
L]
[ d
| ]
T S i
1] n
2 I 5

TELY gy oy CIONTYE
Nt -

¥ [F] a S I
waf - d LAHCRTY

ﬁonlng Advisory-Committee Comments

Petitioners' Exhibits: ~, k’ (/

,.r'l. Site Plan to Accompa
Amended Site Plan W Uﬁ

/3' Degd -~ 0 & -
(o4, Zonlng Map | BALTIMORE COUNTY

BOARD OF APPEALS

Protestants' Exhibits:
/ 1. Prior Order — Case No. 04-424-SPHA
%’( Single Tax Bill — Both Lots MDAS&T
. Neighboring Opposition w/ Petition
‘/z. Eric Hines & Wife Jeanni - Notes of Testimony

Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibits)

ﬂ ., Memo to Timothy M. Kotroco, Director PDM from
Councilman Moxley dated 11/4/05

/2. Memo to Councilman Moxley from Tim Kotroco, Director PDM
Dated 11/22/05

i/Zoning Commissioner's Order (10/26/05 - Granted)
\/ Natice of Appeal received on November 18, 2005 from Office of People’s Counsel

C: People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010
William J. Wiseman 1, Zoning Commissioner
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM
Office of Planning
Mr. & Mrs, Eric Hines, 225 Beaumont Avenue, Catonsville, MD 21228
Ms. Judy Skolnik, 222 Beaumont Avenue, Catonsville, MD 21228
Ms. Fran Sterner, 242 Glenmore Avenue, Catonsville, MD 21228
Ms. Ora Renehan, 306 Glenmore Avenue, Catonsville, MD 21228
Mr. Charles Knutson, 404 N. Beechwood Avenue, Catonsville, MD 21228
Ms. Linda Kelley, 1009 Cloverlea Road, Towson, MD 21204

date sent December 21, 2005, raj




- Case No. 06-065-A In the Matter of: Martha Brassard— Legal Owner /Petitioner
221 Beaumont Avenue

VAR - To permit existing dwelling (221 Beaumont Avenue) on a 50-
foot wide lot ilo min rg’d lot width of 55 feet.
and
Case No. 06-057-A In the Matter of: Martha Brassard — Legal Owner /Petitioner
223 Beaumont Avenue

VAR - To permit a lot width of 50’ 1lo minimum rquired 55’ for a
proposed SFD to be known as 223 Beaumont Avenue

10/26/2005 ~ Z.C.’s Order in which requested variance relief was
GRANTED with restrictions.

3/01/06 - Notice of Assignment sent to following; assigned for hearing on Tuesday, May 9, 2006 at 10:00 a.m.:

Office of People’s Counsel

Martha Brassard

Mr. and Mrs. Eric Hines

Judy Skolnik

Fran Sterner

Ora Renchan

Charles Knutson

Linda Kelley

William J. Wiseman il /Zoning Commissioner

- Pat Keller, Planning Director

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM

5/01/06 — T/C from Dino C. La Fiandra, Esquire — will be addressing letter to the Board requestingn postponement
of subject matter scheduled for 5/09/06; he is representing the Petitioner in this matter, and has spoken with
Ms. Demilio regarding the need for this request. He also indicated that Ms Demilio has no objection to a
postponement in this matter. Confirmed with R. Wheatley this date.

5/02/06 — Letter requesting postponement filed by Dino C. La Fiandra, Esquire, on behalf of Petitioner (follow up
to 5/01/06 telephone call).

5/03/06 — Notice of PP and Reassignment sent to parties; reassigned for hearing to Thursday, August 24, 2006 at
10:00 a.m.

———
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
223 Beaumont Avenue; SW/side Beaumont -
Avenue, 330° SE c¢/line Hubner Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER
1% Election & 1% Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Martha Brassard ¥ FOR
Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 06-057-A
X % % * X ¥ * * ¥ * % ¥ *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case. \‘%m ﬂ/\& SC 5 [ m l l]],l 1 ,'

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Carole S Nowiilio
- CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel

Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 5 day of August, 2005, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Martha Brassard, 724 White Oaks Avenue, Baltimore, MD

21228, Petitioner(s).
%Mﬁ)@o ajmm
RECEIVFD PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
. Peonle’s Counsel for Baltimore Count
AUG U5 20ge P ’
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-/ WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON

SEVEN SAINT PAU STREST ¢ LLP. 1025 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NW
' ' WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036-5405

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-1626
TELEPHONE 202 658-6800

TELEPHONE 410 347-8700
EAX 410 7527092 210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE FAX 902 3310573
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4515
20 COLUMBIA CORPORATE CENTER 410 832-2000 1317 KING STREET
10420 LITTLE'PATUXENT PARKWAY DIRECT FAX 410 339-4031 ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314-2028
COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21044-3528 ’ www.wiplaw.com TELEPHONE 703 836-5742
TELEPHONE 410 884-0700 : , FAX 703 836.0265
FAX 410884.0719
DINO C. LA FIANDRA
DIRECT NUMBER
410 832-2084
DLahandra@wtplaw.com
May 2, 2006

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Kathleen Bianco, Administrator
Baltimore County Board of Appeals
401 Washington Avenue, Room 49
Towson, Maryland 21204

- Re: Martha Brassard
I 221 & 223 Beaumont Avenue
Case Nos. 06-065-A and 06-057-A

Dear Ms, Bianco:

Please be advised that I am asking for a postponement of the case scheduled for
Tuesday, May 9, 2006 at 10:00 a.m. and reschedule it when you can. I have spoken with
Carole Demilio and she has agreed to the postponement.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you

for your customary courtesy.
Ve W

Dino C. La Flandra

DCL:sp

cc:  Carole S. Demilio, Esq.
Ms. Martha Brassard

360232

BALTIMORE COUNTY
BOARD OF APPEALS
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, Home Title Company, Ing. T ATy (
2 Hopkins Plaza, Suite 1110 0019763 433 ({2
LA BPaitimore, Marvland 21201
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Tax Account No. G1-03-670750
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DEED

e
THIS DEED, Made this V? day of fiﬂwﬂ""’ Min the year

two thousand four, by and betwaen JOHN A, DENTON, Grantox,

Party of the First Part; and MARTHA BRASSARD, Grantee, Faity
of the Second Part,.

The @Grantoer, Ffor the sum of TWO HUNDRED SIXTY NINE
THAUSAND NINE BUNDRED DOLLARS AND 00/1Q0THS ($269,900.00)
which is the actual consideration paid or tTec be paid, the
receipt of which iz hereby acknowledgad, does hereby grant and
convey unto the said Party of the Seqond Part, as sole owner,
her personal representatives and assigns forever, in fas
simple, all that lot or parcel of ground zituated and Jying in
Baltimore County, Maryland and particuvlarly described as
fecllows:

SEE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

BEING the Ssame property which by Deed dated April 11,
1990 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore Counly
in Liber 8479, folie 449 was granted and conveyed unto the

Grantor herein. SA0 eﬁf‘mpﬁ/@fm&j 2D

Together with all improvements tharsupon, and the righta,
alleys, ways, waters, cesemsnts, privilages, appurtenances and .
advantages belonging or appertaining thereto.

To Have and to Hold the property hereby conveyed unto the

Grantee, as gocle owner, her personal repregentatlives and
assigns, forever, in fee simple.

The Grantor hezezby covenants that he has not done oz
suffered to be done any act, matter o¢r thing whatscever, to
encumber the property hereby conveyed; that he will warrant
specially the property hereby granted: and that he will
erecute such further assurances of tha game as may De
reguisite.
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001973 456

EXHIBIT “A" - Legat Description

BEGINNING for the first parcel of 1and on the southwest side of Beairmont Avenue aft the distance of 665 fect
northwesterly from the northwest cocner of Beaumont and Edmondson Avenues and running thenee
northwesterly along auid side of Beavmnont Avenue 50 feet o the southeast cotmer of Lot No. 54 on the Plar ,
herein referred to; thence southwesterly at right angles 1o said Avenue and along the southcast side of Lot No.
54, 148 feet to the nartheast coruer of Lot No. 32; and (hencc southcasterly parallel 1o the first lipe in this g
description and along said Lot No. 32, 50 feet to the northwest comer of Lot No. 52 and thence along the

northwest side of Lat No. 52 st right angles to the last mentioned line and paraliel to the second line in this
description, 148 feet to the place of beginning,

BEGINNING for the second parcel of land on the southwest side of Beaumont Avenus at the distance of 715 foet
northwest of Edmondson Avenue fronting nortliwesterly on the southwest side of Beaumont Avenue 50 feet by
depth of even width southwester]y at tight angles to Heaumont Avenue, 148 fest

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lots Nos. $3 and 54 as shown on a Plat entitled "Schatz Brothers®,
which Plat is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County tn Plat Book WPC No. §, folio 39,

- The improvements thereon bemg lmown us No, 221 Beaurmont Avenue (also known 45 N. Beaurnont Avenue).




Bogk 12763 Page 456




: _ES.S_E.?.‘ 28. 20055, 8:02AM19a3zHOME_LITLE

gt

NG, 070C  FP. 464/@8

Witnaess the hand and seal of the Grantor herein.

WITNESS:

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY QFFM'HME , To Wit:

‘z{v day of

I HERERY CERTIFY +that on thisa
@mﬂ___. in the year two thousand four, before me, the
ubsgriber, & Notary Publie of the State of Maxyland, Ccunty

of , Perscnally appeared John A. Denten, known to
me oOf satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name ia
supsecribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged the
foregoing deed to be hig act and in my presence signed and
sealaed the same for the purposes therein contained.

(SEAL)

A. [Denton

Ags Witness my tand and Nobarial Seal.

My Commission Expires:

T HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED UNDER MY
DIRECTION ANO I AM AN ATTORNEY ADMITTED TO PRACTICE BEFORE THE
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF MARYLAND.
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0019763 458
AFFIDAVIT AS TO TOTAL PAYMENT

THE undersigned ceriify(ies) under the penalties of perjury, that the following is true to the
best af my/our knowledge, information and belief, in accordance with Section 10-812(b){2)
of the Tax-Genera! Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland. (the "Withholding Law"):

That | am/we are the transferor(s), {or agent of the transferor(s) if so indicated], of
that real property described in the accompanying deed {the "Froperty”).

That [/we have examined the settlement statement prepared in connaction wilh the
transfer of the property and with regpect io the determination of "total payment,”
stated beiow: (a) only the debts secured by a mortgage or other lien on the
Property that are baing paid upon its sale and my/our expenses arising out of
the sate ar exchange of the Property have been deducted from the gross
proceeds and (b) no "debts incurred in contemplation of sale” (meaning debis
secured by a mortgage, deed of trust or other instrumant on the Property, having

an effective date not more than 90 days before the sale) have been deducted
from the gross proceeds,.

The amount of total payment for the purpose of the Withholding Law is
® i

DATED this "'9/ day nf_@l.w , 2004

WITNESS: TRANSFEROR(S)

________,__@? ;______% . -
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Ctrtiﬂcatian of Exemption from Withholding Upun Disposition of Maryland Real Es¢ate
Affidavit of Reridence orr Principal Residence

Dased on ihe cettification below, Transferor claims exemption from the tax withholding
requirerments of §10-912 of the Tax-General Article, Annotated Code of Maryland. Section
10-912 provides that certain tax payments must be withheld and pald when a deed or other
mstrument that effects a change in ownership of real property is presented for vecordation. The
requirements of §10-912 do not apply when a transferor providea a2 certification of Maryland
residence or certification that the transferced property is the wansfetot's principal residence.

1. Transferor Informadon

[ Name ot Trannfaios

NO.O?EOQ PP 4 96/08

y— el . ..... - ﬁ

2. Reasons for Exemption
esident TSRATCrOT, am 1 FERALHT 0T the oiate 01 Marylana,
Status (] 'I‘ransfemr s & resident entity under § 10-912(A)(4) of the Tax-Ceneral

Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, T am an agent of Transferor, and I bave

 Ton B Deton

authonty to sigh this docuroent on Transferors behalf, ‘
Yrincipal 0 Although T am no Tonger a resident of the State of Maryand, the Property is m

| Residence privcipal rcsld.e.nca a5 defined n IRC §121. e i

Under penalty of pexjury, [ certify that J have examined this declaration and that, to the
best of my knowledge, it is true, correct, and complete,

- Ta. individual Transiernrs -

Wilpand

e s = e — B o T g e S e S R
]

W itmorl A e T Name nf Bty

h——n——-r'r—hﬂ-‘_

MName

F Titke

T30, Entt - - '
Transferors

|
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NO. 0709

®
00193’ 450

04.4123-C8§

GRANTEE STATEMENT
FOR EXEMPTION FROM TRANSFER TAX

TAX-PROPERTY ARTICLE 13-203(b)
Martha Brassard, Grantee in the Deed dated February % 2004, from John A, Deuton,
Grantor, herchy certifies, under the penalties of perjury, that the 1and conveyed-in said Deed is
residentially improved owner-oceupied real property and that the residence will be oceupied by

me,

ﬁ‘artha Brassard

STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY/COUNTY OF @Ml MM , to wit;

I HERERBY CERTIFY, that on this ‘lé day of _@MZJ 2004, before me, the
subscriber, & Notary Public for the State of Maryland, City/County of

. personally appeared Martha Braszard, known to me, ot
satigfactorily proven to be, the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and
acknowledged the foregoing to be her act, and in my presence signed and gealed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunlo set my hand and Notarial Seal.

My Commission Expires:

Fp.

] a7/a8g
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

AND SPECIAL HEARING
SE/S of Edmondson Avenue, * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
255 ft. SW of Rosewood Avenue
Ist Election District J * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
1st Councilmanic District // o
(1509 Edmondson Avenue) * Case No. 04-424-SPHA
Aldo & Heather Caropreso *
Petitioners

* %k ok & ok ok ok k0 ok ok Kk ok ok ok Kk Ak

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as Petitions for Variance and
Special Hearing filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Aldo and Heather Caropreso. The
Petitioners are requesting relief for property located at 1509 Edmondson Avenue in the western area
of Baltimore County. Vanance rehef 1s requested from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a proposed single-family dwelling having side
yard setbacks of 6.5 ft. and 14 {t., a sum of side yards of 20.5 ft. on a lot having a width of 51.28 ft.
m lieu of the required 15 ft., 40 ft. and 55 ft. respectively and to approve an undersized lot. In
addition, the Petitioners are requesting a special hearing pursuant to Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R.,
to approve an existing lot having an area of 18,581 sq. ft. and to determine that density will not be
affected.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on April 16, 2004, for 15 days prior to the
hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a Notice
of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on April 20, 2004 to notify any
interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Amended Petition

After the hearing on this matter it came to the attention of this Commissioner that the petition

as stated was in error. The petition and the zoning map in the file indicate that the property is zoned

-

PROTESTANT'’ S

EXHIBIT NO. 1-

Y e =
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DR 2. Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), specifies that
in DR 2 zones the required lot width is 100 ft., side yard set backs are 15 fi. and sum of side yard
setbacks is 40 ft. The petition indicated that the required lot width was 55 f1. instead of 100 ft. I
have treated this as a typographical error and have corrected the petition accordingly.

Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only mn cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which 1s the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase mn
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted as
a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area, off-
street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without mjury to the
public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other variances.
Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shail require public notice to be given and
shal] hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner as in the case of
a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commussioner or the County Board of
Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and specifying the reason or
reasons for making such variance.”

Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. Special Hearings

The Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct such other hearmgs and pass
such orders thereon as shall in his discretion be necessary for the proper enforcement of all zoning
regulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals. The power given
hereunder shall include the right of any interested persons to petition the Zoning Commissioner for
a public hearing after advertisement and notice to determine the existence of any non conforming
use on any premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in any property in
Baltimore County inscfar as they may be affected by these regulations.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: : A ZAC comment was received from the Office of Planning
dated April 2, 2004 recommending denial of this request, a copy of which 1s attached hereto and

made a part hereof.




Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Aldo and Heather
Caropreso, I-"'E:‘titi{mers.E There were no protestants or citizens at the hearing. People’s Counsel,
Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office 1n this case.

Testimony and Evidence

This 1s a companion case to Case No. 04-425. By agreement, téstimony and evidence in this
case applies to the companion case. Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which 1s
the subject of this variance request, is a vacant lot whose address is 1509 Edmondson Avenue
owned by Heather Caropreso. The property, which is the subject of Case No. 04-425, 1s an
adjacent lot improved by a single-family dwelling whose address is 1505 Edmondson Avenue and
is owned by Aldo and Heather Caropreso who are husband and wife. The Petitioners testified that
these properties had been created in the 1930’s and have been owned by the family since the
1940’s. The Petitioners purchased the lot with the existing home in the 1970’s and then bought the
vacant ot next door seven years ago.

They would like to develop the vacant lot so as to build a new home on the property that
would be sold to the public. Many reasons were given at the hearing by the Petitioners for the
development of the property, namely that the taxes on the vacant lot were going up quickly and that
they were approaching the time when they would find it difficult to maintain the property, both
physically and financially, because they would retire shortly and have fixed incomes. M.
Caropreso appeared at the hearing in a motorized wheel chair indicating his severe physical
disabilities and the reason he was having difficulty maintaining both properties. The Petitioners
testified that if they could sell the vacant lot, they would have money for needed repairs on their
home at 1509 and the remaining money would be for their retirement fund. Mr. Caropreso

indicated that he and his brother-in-law would actuaily build the house on the vacant lot.




The Petitioners presented a County right-of-way map for the area dated June 11 1956, which
depicted both lots. See Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 2 wherein the properties are marked 15035 and
1509, While the lots are"52 ft. and 55 ft. wide, they are on the average approximately 360 ft. deep.
As a result, although the regulations require lots of 20,000 sq. {t., both lots are approximately
18,000 sq. ft. in area. The Petitioners point out that this is close to the area required for DR 2
zoned property. They also note that the house next door to them at 1513 Edmondson Avenue 1s
developed as a single-family home and has approximately 56 ft. of frontage. Again, this lot is very
deep. They also point to the zoning map in the file that indicates the properties along nearby
Smithwood and Rosewood Avenues are developed on narrow lots similar to the lots owned by
Petitioners. The Petitioners recognize that their lots do not conform to the present DR 2 zoning
regulations. They point out, however, that their property was zoned at a higher density (certainly
DR 3.5 and likely DR 5.5) some years ago, but the area was downshifted in zoning density more
recently, They were not sure of the dates when this occurred.

The Planning Office recommended both requests be denied because lots in the area are
generally wider than the vacant lot, insufficient architectural elevations were submitted, and
additional driveways should not be allowed presumably on Edmondson Avenue. Mr. Caropreso
testified that he did not have sufficient money to have the elevations prepared professionally and
submitted to the Office of Planning, but would do so if the requests were granted.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

The Planning Office recommends that both petitions be denied. It is interesting to note that
missing among the reasons traditionally given by the Office of Planning when they recommend
denial in such cases, is the fact that the two lots are in common ownership and can be combined to
meet the regulations. Thus, the two lots together meet the minimum lot width of 100 ft. and area of

20,000 sq. ft. in area. The most significant argument given by the Office of Plannming is that lots in




this area are generally not developed as 50 ft. front lots. The Petitioners dispute this and cite the
zoning map to indicate otherwise.

I will deny both requests, but because the Petitioners may want to appeal my deciston to the
Board of Appeals, I will make a specific finding on each point, which is required in variance cases.
First, | find that the properties are unique even though there are no physical anomalies such as
wetlands or steep slopes on the property. 1 find this because where lots were created betore the
zoning laws were applied, those lots are impacted by the regulations in a different way than other
lots in the neighborhood that were created to meet the reguiations. Here the lots were created, to
the Petitioners’ best knowledge, in the 1930°s and the DR 2 regulations were imposed very recently.

I further find that the Petitioners would suffer hardship and practical difficulty 1n
conforming to the newly applied reguiations. First, there is an existing house, which simply can not
meet the new DR side yard setback regulations. Secondly, any reasonable size home placed on the
vacant lot can not meet the new DR regulations. Thirdly, the Petitioners present a compelling case
for their difficulty in maintaining the existing two lots. Just cutting the grass 1s a hardship for Mr.
Caropreso, although to his credit he never once indicated that he should have special treatment
because of his physical disabilities. He 1s ready to install the tile in the new home and certainly
would not want me to think he required special treatment.

However, I can not ignore the fact that recently the County Council specifically downshifted
the zoning density 1n ﬂ}iS area to DR 2. Examination of the zoning map in the file shows that a
large area south of Edmondson Avenue, which includes these properties, is now zoned DR 2. Just
to the north, across Edmondson Avenue, the area 1s stiil zoned DR 5.5 and to the west DR 3.5.
Comparing the spacing and number of homes in each area, I am lead to beheve that the area south

of Edmondson Avenue, where the subject property 1s located, was zoned DR 3.5 until recently.
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Then for some reason the subject area was downshifted to DR 2. The Petitioners confirm this

SCenarno.

It is obvious to me that in downshifting the area to DR 2, the County Council wanted to stop

some process of development that was occurring at the higher density zoning. This downshifting
often occurs to stop lots being developed in the back and side yards of existing homes with large
lots in these older neighborhoods such as exist in this part of Catonsville. This 1s generally referred
to as “infill”. Whatever the reason, the message is clear, The County Council does not want infill
development in 1.:hi5 area of the County, as is being presented by these Petitioners. I must respect
this direction in deciding this case.

Therefore, 1 find that although the petition meets all of the other criteria for granting a
variance, it does not meet the requirement that the variance be granted only if it is in strict harmony
with the spirit and intent of the height, area, off-street parking or sign regulations, and only 1n such
manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. 1 find that
the petition does not meet the spirit and intent ;af the present zoning regulations.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition held,
and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, 1 find that the
Petitioners’ variance request should be denied

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 18th day of May 2004, by this Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the
Raltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a proposed single-family dwelling
having side yard setbacks of 6.5 fi. and 14 ft., a sum of side yards of 20.5 ft. on a lot having a width
of 51.28 ft. in lieu of the required 15 ft., 40 ft. and 55 ft. respectively and to approve an undersized

lot, be and is hereby DENIED.




IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that Petitioners’ request for special hearing pursuant to
ection 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R., to approve an existing lot having an area of 18,581 sq. ft. and to

determine that density will not be affected, be and is hereby DENIED.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

___SIGNED
JOHN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:raj
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September 20, 2005

Zoning Office

Permits and Development

1111 Chesapeake Avenue/Room 111
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: 9/26/05 Zoning Hearing on Case No. 06-065-A and Case No. 06-057-A
Dear Baltimore County Zoning Board:

As residents of Oak Crest community, we would like to make you aware of the opposition that exists to the
petitions pertaining to an Oak Crest property (case no. 06-065-A and case no. 06-057-A) scheduled to be
reviewed in zoning hearings on Monday, September 26, 2005. Upon your review of the petitions, you will
note that these two cases are interrelated. We are officially presenting our opposition to both cases in this
correspondence.

The following zoning violations are of concern to us and represent violations in addition to the lot w1dth ]
violation officially recorded in the petitions:
|. It granted, the requests would violate the density ratio for each of the proposed sub-divided lots. The
petitions submitted are inaccurate in that they indicate that there is no density violation, and no
accompanying harm to public safety. The resulting lots would each be at a 5.9 density ratio. This
violates the maximum allowable density ratio of 5.5 in this area.

2. The plans. as indicated in the petition, are to build a structure that will violate the harmony of the
neighborhood's architecture. The residential structures to either side of subject property are either |
story or 1.5 stories in height, whereas the petitioner indicated that a two-story structure with no
maximum height limit is planned for the subject area. Furthermore, the petitioner has not provided
additional information to allay neighborhood concerns regarding disharmony between the final
features of proposed structure and the neighborhood’s existing architecture.

Furthermore, the petitions, if granted, would replace one lot that is currently in compliance with
zoning regulations, with two lots that violate several zoning regulations.

I = it
For the reasons listed above, we respectfully request your support in denyi
your consideration, PROTESTANT'’ S
Sincerely, EXHIBIT NO. g
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p.2 Baltimore County Zoning Board, September 20, 2005
Re: Opposition to 9/26/05 Zoning Hearing on Case No. 06-065-A and Case No. 06-057-A
221 Beaumont Avenue, Catonsville, MD 21228, Oak Crest Community
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to the implementation of the current ZONINg

A. uniguené&s ~ year 221 Beaumont was built in 1930, prior

regulation...

deeded as one lot in the tax records and always treated as one lot by original

It is currently
owners over the past 75 years. As a real estate agent, the petition

developer and 3 previous er was

aware of this information before she bought the property in 2004.

B.
i conformance zoning renders lot unbuildable...

6\‘"@“ he area being discussed 1s recorded was one property 75 years ago.

When it was recorded as 221 Beaumont the
side yard subject area was no jonger a viable, buildable lot.

ii. substantial injustice to applicant and other homeowners. ..

itional single family, detached

home at 221 would cau . According

to section 305 BCZR, regarding “replace

homes are grand fathered for replacement purposes.

ment of destroyed or damaged dwellings,” these existing

iii, spirit of ordinance observed and public safety and welfare secured. ..

This petition contradicts the spirit of the ordinance. Specifically, it contradicts the intent of the Baltimore County

atonsville, as highlighted by the Deputy 7Zoning Commissioner in a similar

Council to halt ”infill” in this part of C
in May 2004 @4-424)._'[PRESENT CASE] The variance for relief

petition for a variance in minimum Jot width

was denied by the DZ{,

B. Does this present an increase in density?

Again, yes, this is an increase in residential density beyond that allowed by the BCZR. Current dwellings in

er-taxed our allowable density. The resulting lots would each be at a 5.9

neighborhood have already o-
um allowable density ratio of 5.5 in this area. Granting this petition

density ratio. This viclates the maxim

would contradict the intent of the county council and violate the maximum allowable density ratio.




M

D. Will the relief requested be in strict harmony with the intent of height, area, parking and sign regulations?

NQ. The appellant’s plat to accompany zoning variance indicates plans for a two-story dwelling, (with no

maximum height limit given) in the middle of a block where the adjacent houses to the north area all single story

nd 1o south the mix of single and 1.5 stores homes.

NO elevations drawings or architectural designs have heen submitted with the application and made accessible to
the surrounding community to determine appropriateness. Which raises the concern of whether the bulk, massing or

architectural facade will also be in disharmony with the surrounding neighborhood. Section (304.2 A&B of BCZR)

Furthermore, the petitioner’s plat that accompanied the application does not provide any clear indication for off-

street parking in an area that already suffers from trattic congestion. A survey of the community members present

and those who submitted their opposition to this petition indicates that this plan is clearly in disharmony with our

neighborhood.

E. Public Health, Safety, and general welfare...

N Beaumont Avenue is unique and unlike the surrounding neighborhood streets it does not dead end at
Catonsville Community Park. Beaumont ties into 2 existing subdivisions of Beaumont and Melvin Park off of
Winters lane and Route 40. (approx. 150 houses) Asa result there is a large about of high speed cut thru tratfic
trying to get to Edmondson Ave. Because of the narrowness of the street and a large amount on street parking
(many of the house do not have driveways along Beaumont Ave) two cars can not pass each other side by side.
2 approaching cars must pull off ta the side or back up to an empty space to allow the other car to pass. By

allowing said relief and permitting an additional single family dwelling this would further add to the traffic
congestion.

11 addition there are also 2 pre school daycares located on Beaumeont Ave that have curbside pickup/dropoft
twice a day so any increased traffic and parking congestion would only cause decrease in the general pubic
welfare and safety.

o The owner Mrs. Brassard does not live in 221 or has ever lived at 221 since she purchased the
property in 2004. Shortly after purchasing the property it was turned into a rental property.
(Owns 3 other properties in Catonsville)

e 221 Beaumont is currently conforms to the existing BCZR minimum lot with. Allowing said
variance would take an existing conforming property and make it nonconforming.
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
AND SPECIAL HEARING
SE/S of Edmondson Avenue, * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
255 ft. SW of Rosewood Avenue
Ist Election District ', * OF BALTIMORE-COUNTY

1st Councilmanic District \\5
(1509 Edmondson Avenue) * ase No. 04-424-SPHA |
Aldo & Heather Caropreso * .

Petitioners |

* ok ok ok ok ok ok ok k ok k % Kk * %k %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as Petitions for Variance and
Special Hearing filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Aldo and Heather Caropreso. The
Petitioners are requesting relief for property located at 1509 Edmondson Avenue in the western area
of Baltimore County. Variance relief is requested from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a proposed single-family dwelling having side
yard setbacks of 6.5 ft. and 14 ft., a sum of side yards of 20.5 ft. on a lot having a width of 51.28 ft.
m lieu of the required 15 ft.,, 40 ft. and 55 ft. respectively and to approve an undersized lot. In
addition, the Petitioners are requesting a special hearing pursuant to Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R.,

to approve an existing lot having an area of 18,581 sq. ft. and to determine that density will not be

.

affected.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on April 16, 2004, for 15 days prior to the
hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a Notice
of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on April 20, 2004 to notify any
interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Amended Petition

After the hearing on this matter it came to the attention of this Commissioner that the petition

as stated was in error. The petition and the zoning map in the file indicate that the property 18 zoned

PROTESTANT"’ S

EXHIBIT NO. 1—




DR 2. Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), specifies that
in DR 2 zones the required lot width is 100 ft., side yard set backs are 15 ft. and sum of side yard
setbacks is 40 ft. The petition indicated that the required lot width was 55 ft. instead of 100 ft. I

have treated this as a typographical error and have corrected the petition accordingly.

Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Balumore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted as
a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area, off-
street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the
public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other variances.
Betore granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to be given and
shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner as in the case of
a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the County Board of
Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and specifying the reason or

reasons for making such variance.”

Section 500.7 of the B.C.ZR. Special Hearings

The Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct such other hearings and pass
such orders thereon as shall in his discretion be necessary for the proper enforcement of all Zoning
regulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals. The power given
hereunder shall include the right of any interested persons to petition the Zoning Commissioner for
a public hearing after advertisement and notice to determine the existence of any non conforming
use on any premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in any property in
Baltimore County insofar as they may be affected by these regulations.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Commuittee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: : A ZAC comment was received from the Office of Planning
dated April 2, 2004 recommending denial of this request, a copy of which is attached hereto and

made a part hereof.




Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Aldo and Heather
Caropreso, Petitioners. There were no protestants or citizens at the hearing. People’s Counsel,
Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office m this case.

Testimony and Evidence

This 1s a cornpanion case to Case No. 04-425. By agreement, testimony and evidence in this
case applies {o the companion case. Testimony and evidence mndicated that the property, which is
the subject of this variance requést, 1s a vacant lot whose address 1s 1509 Edmondson Avenue
owned by Heather Caropreso.  The property, which is the subject of Case Na. 04-4235, is an
adjacent lot 1improved by a single-family dwelling whose address 1s 1505 Edmondson Avenue and
1s owned by Aldo and Heather Caropreso who are husband and wife. The Petitioners testified that
these properties had been created in the 1930’°s and have been owned by the family sipc.e the
1940°s. The Petitioners purchased the lot with the existing home in the 1970°s and then bought the
vacant lot next door seven years ago.

They would Iike to develop the vacant lot so as to build a new home on the property that
would be sold to the public. Many reasons were given at the hearing by the Petitioners for the
development of the property, namely that the taxes on the vacant lot were going up quickly and that
they were approaching the time when they would find it difficult to maintain the property, both
physically and financially, because they would retire shortly and have fixed incomes. M.
Caropreso appeared at the hearing in a motorized wheel chair indicating his severe physical
disabilities and the reason he was having difficulty maintaining both properties. The Petitioners
testified that if they could sell the vacant lot, they would have money for needed repairs on their
home at 1509 and the remaining money would be for their retirement fund.  Mr. Caropreso

indicated that he and his brother-in-law would actually build the house on the vacant lot.
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The Petitioners presented a County right-of-way map for the area dated June 11 1956, which
depicted both lots. See Petitioners’ Exhubit No. 2 wherein the properties are marked “1505 and
1509”. While the lots are 52 ft. and 55 ft. wide, they are on the average approximately 360 ft. deep.
As a result, although the regulations require lots of 20,000 sq. fi., both lots are approximately
13,000 sq. ft. n area. The Petitioners point out that this is close to the area required for DR 2
zoned property. They also note that the house next door to them at 1513 Edmondson Avenue is
developed as a single-family home and has approximately 56 fi. of frontage. Again, this lot is very
deep. They also point to the zoning map in the file that indicates the properties along nearby
smithwood and Rosewood Avenues are developed on narrow lots similar to the lots owned by
Petitioners. The Petitioners recognize that their lots do not conform to the present DR 2 zoning

regulations. They point out, however, that their property was zoned at a higher density (certainly

DR 3.5 and likely DR 5.5) some years ago, but the area was downshifted in zoning density more
recently. They were not sure of the dates when this occurred.

The Planning Office recommended both requests be denied because lots in the area are
generally wider than the vacant lot, insufficient architectural elevations were submitted, and
additional driveways should not be allowed presumably on Edmondson Avenue. Mr. Caropreso
testified that he did not have sufficient money to have the elevations prepared professionally and

submitted to the Office of Planning, but would do so if the requests were granted.

¥indings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

The Planning Office recommends that both petitions be denied. It is interesting to note that

missing among the reasons traditionally given by the Office of Planning when they recommend
dendal in'such cases, is the fact that the two lots are in common ownership and can be combined to
meet the regulations. Thus, the two lots together meet the minimum lot width of 100 ft. and area of

20,000 sq. ft. in area. The most significant argument given by the Office of Planning is that lots in



this area are generally not developed as 50 fi. front lots. The Petitioners dispute this and cite the
zoning map to indicate otherwise.

I will deny both requests, but because the Petitioners may want to appeal my decision to the
Board of Appeals, I will make a specific finding on each point, which is required in variance cases.
First, I find that the properties are unique even though there are no physical anomalies such as
wetlands or steep slopes on the property. I find this because where lots were created before the
zoning laws were applied, those lots are impacted by the regulations in a different way than other
lots 1 the neighborhood that were created to meet the regulations. Here the lots were created, to
the Petitioners’ best knowledge, in the 1930’°s and the DR 2 regulations were imposed very recently.

I further find that the Petitioners would suffer hardship and practical difficulty in
conforming to the newly applied regulations. First, there is an existing house, which simply can not
meet the new DR side yard setback regulations. Secondly, any reasonable size home placed on the

vacant lot can not meet the new DR regulations. Thirdly, the Petitioners present a compelling case

for their difficulty in maintaining the existing two lots. Just cutting the grass is a hardship for Mr.
Caropreso, although to his credit he never once indicated that he should have special treatment
because of his physical disabilities. He is ready to install the tile in the new home and certainly
would not want me to think he required special treatment.

However, I can not ignore the fact that recently the County Council specifically downshifted
the zoning density in tl}_is area to DR 2. Examination of the zoning map in the file shows that a
large area south of Edmondson Avenue, which includes these properties, is now zoned DR 2. Just
to the north, across Edmondson Avenue, the area 1s still zoned DR 5.5 and to the west DR 3.5.
Comparing the spacing and number of homes in each area, I am lead to believe that the area south

of Edmondson Avenue, where the subject property is located, was zoned DR 5.5 until recently.
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Then for some reason the subject area was downshifted to DR 2. The Petitioners confirm this

SCenario,
It is obvious to me that in downshifting the area to DR 2, the County Council wanted to stop
some process of development that was occurring at the higher density zoning. This downshifting

often occurs to stop lots being developed in the back and side yards of existing homes with large

lots in these older neighborhoods such as exist in this part of Catonsville. Thus is generally referred
to as “infill”. Whatever the reason, the message is clear. The County Council does not want infill
development in this area of the County, as is being presented by these Petitioners. [ must respect
this direction in deciding this case.

Therefore, 1 find that although the petition meets all of the other criteria for granting a
variance, it does not meet the requirement that the variance be granted only if 1t 18 in strict harmony
with the spirit and intent of the height, area, off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such
manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. 1 find that
the petition does not meet the spirtt and mtent of the present zoning reguiations.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition held,
and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find that the
Petitioners’ variance request should be dented

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 18th day of May 2004, by this Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a proposed single-family dwelling
having side yard setbacks of 6.5 ft. and 14 ft., a sum of side yards of 20.5 ft. on a lot having a width
of 51.28 ft. in lieu of the required 15 fi., 40 ft. and 55 ft. respectively and to approve an undersized

lot, be and is hereby DENIED.




IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that Petitioners’ request for special hearing pursuant to
Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R., to approve an existing lot having an area of 18,581 sq. ft. and to
determine that density will not be affected, be and is hereby DENIED.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

___ SIGNED
JOHN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:ra)
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Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem

Tax Clags
Primary Siraucture Built ‘ Enclogsed Area Property Land Area County Use
1930 1,389 SF 14 800.00 SF 04
Sl:uﬁas B&ﬁemmt Type

STANDARD UNIT

mﬁmmﬂs

Falua As OFf
01/01}2004 07}0],12{)05 07/701/2006
Land: 43,950 51,450 |
Improvements: 96,890 109 890
Tntﬂ: 14ﬂ,ﬂ40 161.340 161.-340
DENTON JOHN A Date: Q3/19/2004 Price:  $269,900
IMPROVED ARMS-I ENGTH

Deedl: /197637455

iﬁllﬂ:r: FAVINGER PATRICX }

voe: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemplion Information

‘artial Exempt Assescments Class 07/01/2005 07/01/2006

Lunty C00o 0

tate 000 0 ¢

Sanricipaf 000 0 D

'li: Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:

xempt Class:
PROTESTANT’ S
EXHIRBRIT NO. L

tp//sdatcert3 resiusa org/tp rewrite/resul ts.asp?streetNumber=221 & streat




€.

0

0

o
[ Y

- September 20, 2003

Zoning Office

Permits and Development

1111 Chesapeake Avenue/Room 111
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: 9/26/05 Zoning Hearing on Case No. 06-065-A and Case No. 06-057-A

Dear Baltimore County Zoning Board:

As residents of Oak Crest community, we would like to make you aware of the opposition that exists to the
petitions pertaining to an Oak Crest property (case no. 06-065-A and case no. 06-057-A) scheduled to be
reviewed In zoning hearings on Monday, September 26, 2005. Upon your review of the petitions, you will
hote that these two cases are interrelated. We are officially presenting our opposition to both cases in this

correspondence.

The following zoning violations are of concern to us and represent violations in addition to the lot width
violation officially recorded in the petitions:

I. If granted, the requests would violate the density ratio for each of the proposed sub-divided lots. The
petitions submitted are inaccurate in that they indicate that there is no density violation, and no
accompanying harm to public safety. The resulting lots would each be at a 5.9 density ratio. This
violates the maximum allowable density ratio of 5.5 in this area.

2. The plans, as indicated in the petition, are to build a structure that will violate the harmony of the
neighborhood's architecture. The residential structures to either side of subject property are either i
story or 1.5 stories in height, whereas the petitioner indicated that a two-story structure with no
maximum height limit is planned for the subject area. Furthermore, the petitioner has not provided
additional information to allay neighborhood concerns regarding disharmony between the final
features of proposed structure and the neighborhood’s existing architecture.

Furthermore, the petitions, if granted, would replace one Iot that is currently in compliance with
zoning regulations, with two lots that violate several zoning regulations.

For the reasons listed above, we respectfully request your support in denyit

your consideration. PROTESTANT’ S

Sincerely, EXHIBIT No. <5

~ —
N gﬂﬁ%% éff/f' [ At ™, JBargef tE e L2654 D eacmtart Ave.

Gtk v 229 ) bewwront Ae Cotonsiville . 19D, 2io08
, N/ AR ¥\ 7 AwmTIv Nog, Adows o Az md). 21228
- 1‘;1...'-'(“.“; _Qié//ﬂ.ﬁ.lik e/-}.:l‘g- Af -Egl.?-ﬁu 8 AU‘E .=,+Gn.:‘u‘:!f J"\/) D—-flag

o _:": ~ - Sl & MJ;;{F?QE A . P,.- i N LE VDS R/ 92.;-?5‘
DI 278 A M lrprarirte [red ol A 225

iz N N oL D7D R e T P 2/ L2
WS 7. AR SN N OS5
i 7{'—«7/4( ) _ Z;S gﬁ%wﬁﬂ‘l‘ 1‘5%. 22 G M. 7 \ZT ¥

S KA, 209 ) v ) Ao s

L] =




r— -
a -
)

- i

p.2 Baltimore County Zoning Board, September 20, 2005
Re: Opposition to 9/26/05 Zoning Hearing on Case No. 06-065-A and Case No. 06-057-A

221 Beaumont Avenue, Catonsville, MD 21228, Oak Crest Community )
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N uwniqueness — year 221 Beaumont was built in 1930, prior to the implementation of the current zoning
regulation. ..

It is currently deeded as one lot in the tax records and always treated as one lot by original
developer and 3 previous OWners over the past 75 years. As a real estate agent, the petitioner was

aware of this information before she bought the property in 2004.

B.
i conformance zoning renders lot unbuildable...

6\'*' The area being discussed is recorded was one property 75 years ago. When it was recorded as 221 Beaumont the
side yard subject area was no longer a viable, buildable lot.

i1 substantial injustice to applicant and other homeowners. . .

Denying the zoning variance for subdividing and building an additional single family, detached
home at 221 would cause NO injustice to the other homeowners in the neighborhood. According
to section 305 BCZR, regarding “replacement of destroyed or damaged dwellings,” these existing

homes are grand fathered for replacement purposes.

iii. spirit of ordinance observed and public safety and welfare secured. ..

This petition contradicts the spirit of the ordinance. Specifically, it contradicts the mtent of the Baltimore County
Council to halt ”infill” in this part of Catonsville, as highlighted by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner in a similar
petition for a variance in minimum lot width in May 2004 (04-424). [PRESENT CASE] The variance for relief

was denied by the DZC.

B. Does this present an increase in density?

Again, yes, this is an inerease in residential density beyond that allowed by the BCZR. Current dwellings 1n
neighborhood have already o--er-taxed our allowable density. The resulting lots would each be at a 5.9
density ratio. This violates the maximum allowable density ratio of 5.5 in this area. Granting this petition

would contradict the intent of the county council and violate the maximum allowable density ratio.
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D. Will the relief requested be in strict harmony with the infent of height, area, parking and sign regulations?

NO. The appellant’s plat to accompany zoning variance indicates plans for a two-story dwelling, (with no

maximum height limit given) in the middle of a block where the adjacent houses to the north area all single story

and to south the mix of single and 1.5 stores homes.

NO elevations drawings or architectural designs have been submitted with the application and made accessible to

the surrounding community to determine appropriateness. Which raises the concern of whether the bulk, massing or

architectural facade will also be in disharmony with the surrounding neighborhood. Section (304.2 A&B of BCZR)

Furthermore, the petitioner’s plat that accompanied the application does not provide any clear indication for off-

]

ic congestion. A survey of the community members present

street parking in an area that already suffers from tra

nd those who submitted their opposition to this petition indicates that this plan 15 clearly in disharmony with our

neighborhood.

E. Public Health, Safety, and general welfare...

N Beaumont Avenue is unique and unlike the surrounding neighborhood streets it does not dead end at
Catonsville Community Park. Beaumont ties into 2 existing subdivisions of Beaumont and Melvin Park off of
Winters lane and Route 40. (approx. 150 houses) As aresult thereisa large about of high speed cut thru traffic
trying to get to Edmondson Ave. Because of the narrowness of the street and a large amount on street parking
(many of the house do not have driveways along Beaumont Ave) two cars can not pass each other side by side.
2 approaching cars must pull off to the side or back up to an empty space o allow the other car to pass. By
allowing said relief and permitting an additional single family dwelling this would further add to the tratfic

congestion.

Tn addition there are also 2 pre school daycares located on Beaumont Ave that have curbside pickup/dropoft
twice a day so any increased traffic and parking congestion would only cause decrease in the general pubic

welfare and safety.

o The owner Mrs. Brassard does not live in 221 or has ever lived at 221 since she purchased the
property in 2004. Shortly after purchasing the property it was turned into a rental property.
(Owns 3 other properties in Catonsville)

e 221 Beaumont is currently conforms to the existing BCZR minimum lot with. Allowing said
variance would take an existing conforming property and make it nonconforming.
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